

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEP15816** 

ADDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 

304-558-8802

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	red (	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/20/	2012									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/01/	2012			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	YOU	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER	PROPERTIES		1,995,000
	THE HE	OT WID			ST FOR QU			I DEUALE OF	TU	•
	WEST V IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "G THE SI (HARRI	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO ATION AINS H TE IS SON CO	A DEPG BIDPROVIOF 17	ARTME S FRO DE AL -ACRE LL" P ED AT	NT OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONE ROJECT, CLARKSBU	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE D MINE RG, WES	TAL RAC RIA PRO		AS	la la
it.	04/10/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	12 0 1 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INTER S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REP WILL INV	ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT OLVE EX	ART URE UAL MOR TEN	ALL BE HELD TIES ARE TO ATTEND IFICATION ORE THAN ONE HSIVE FOOT	THE F	RECEVED
-	AN ATT POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	ENDANC IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YO THE ATTE THE BID.	THIS WENDANCE UR COMP NDANCE THE S	ILL ANY SHE TAT	EET WILL RES TE WILL NOT ATTENDANCE	THE TOR'	WV PUT I TO
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIO	SNS		
SIGNATURE 19	MIL	Bus	a M			TELEPHONE 304	- 9	25-0253	DATE 2	55/12/12
TITLE VPO	no pr.	FI	EIN E	-05	80174	504	1	The state of the s	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available offline at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

**DEP15816** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/20/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/01/2012 CAT. NO. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUITES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. PREBID WILL DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: PROCEED TO CLARKSBURG VIA US50. EXIT ONTO WEST VIRGINIA AVENUE AND BEAR LEFT AT THE INTERSECTION. CONTINUE STRAIGHT ON WEST VIRGINIA TO 19TH STREET AND TURN RIGHT. PROCEED TO WILLIAMS AVENUE AND TURN PROCEED TO 20TH STREET AND TURN RIGHT. CONTINUE STRAIGHT UNTIL REACHING THE APOSTOLIC CHURCH, ON RIGHT SIDE OF ROAD. SITE IS LOCATED SOUTH OF PAVED PARKING LOT. CONTACT & PHONE #: TIM LEMASTERS, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPEC'S MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: BY REQUES|T, ON CD F|ROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 4-925-0253 SIGNATURE ( verno ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Green Mountain Company

511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

## Request for [ Quotation

DEP15816

ADDRESS CO	RRESPONDE	VCE TO A	TTENTIO	N OF:
				**************

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/20/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/01/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS UNDER \$100,000. CHECKS ARE NOT

SIGNATURE

TITLE

Durmor

ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF

55-0580174

TELEPHONE 25-0253 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PERFORMANCE

THE 5% BID BOND,

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



SIGNATURE TITLE State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP15816

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH-PT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Chen Clountain C 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ren l	TER	MS OF SAL	e l	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/20/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000	300000000000000000000000000000000000000			
BID OPENING DATE:		5/01/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CONTRAC	TORS	NAME:		REEN MOUN	TAIN COMPANY	
	CONTRAC	TORS	LICEN	SE #:	WV 002	05.7	
		THEI	R CON	TRACT		D TO FURNISH A OR TO ISSUANCE OF	
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
	& REGULA	ATION T FOR N IS	S, AN QUOT	D THE ATION	E CODE, PURCHAS INFORMATION PR " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERN	PURCHASING	
0	ANY OTHI OR ALTEI	ER SO	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRITTEN,	TION MANUALS, OR WHICH CONTRADICTS OM THE SOURCES AS OID AND OF NO	
	COMPLETI NOTICE ' PRE-CON	THE C ED WI TO PR STRUC SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIE ALENDAR DAYS AF ECEIVED. IN TH RENCE IS REQUIR PECIFIC DATE ES	D HEREIN IS TO BE TER THE OFFICIAL E EVENT THAT A ED, THE NOTICE TO TABLISHED IN THE	
	THE CON' BY CUST	(A) T TRACT DM OF	HE MA OR AR THE	TERIA E SUB RESPE	JECT TO THE GUA	HIP AFFECTED BY RANTEE ESTABLISHE IN THE ABSENCE OF GUARANTEE	D
NOMETINE SI	.,, .,			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS DATE	
IGNATURE ()	1//////////////////////////////////////	/4/			HELEPHONE	1 - 3 - DAIE	0= 11-110

55-0580174



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

**DEP15816** 

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/20/							
BID OPENING DATE:	landa da d	05/01/	2012	Internation of the Contraction	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MATERI	ALS TO	AND OBTA	FROM IN AN	ORTATION OF EQUITHE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR PERMITS.		
	ACCORD RECLAM	ALL ANCE W	WORK ITH T OF TH	UNDER HE SP	CATIONS: THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE INS HIGHWALL"	1	
	AND AL MADE P	L PROV	ISION Y A P	S, CL ART O		IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	THE CATION S AS HE S SPECI MENT.	CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	WITHIN 60 DAYS	ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE ARTIAL ETED AT IT WILL COMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	SED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
	FOR BA		CY PR L AND	VOID RDER.	VENT THE VENDOR/OTION, THE STATE MODILITY OF THE STATE MODILITY OF THE STATE OF THE	AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE P	1/1	1 1			TELEPHONE	-925-0253 DATE	05/10/12



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15816

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RF TYPE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINI	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	IEN	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP VIA	r.O.B.	EREIGHT TENIVO
03/20/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/01/	2012		RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		VIIIY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2. TH WR	E DIRE	CTOR AUTH		E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN	
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, TH	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIE REASONABLY	NT
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO E SECTION 5A-3-5	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1				
	EXHIBI	T 7					
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	CONTRATION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O	T VIRGINIA CODE STRUCTION, RECON PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE COMBERE MORE THAN I E STATE WILL ACC	STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF	,
	l	- 2	I	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		- / - /
SIGNATURE Daw	w H	Bu	man	_	TELEPHONE -	925-0253 DA	05/10/12
TITLE VIOL		F	IN re	- 05	C0171	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEP15816** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

## RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	red.	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VI	Α	F	О.В.	FREIG	HT TERMS
03/20/	2012	Page State S								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/01/	2012			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	YOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UN	IT PRICE	A	TANDOM
BID OPENING DATE:	THE ARTO ABICONSTRUCTOR AND A AND SPURCHASEND AWHICH (2) TINTERE OPENING BUYER OPENING ADDERIGING ADDERIGING ADDERIGING ADDERIGING ADDERIGATION ADDE	CHITECTOE BY RUCTION THE ARC LIST OF PECIFIC SHALL BASING DATE COPY THE BUYESTED POR DATE WITHIN RESTED POR DATE WITHIN RESTED POR DATE RULL ADDRESTED	UOP  T/ENG THE F PROJ  HITEC F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH NTRAC ER SH ARTIE AN FOUR  ENDA SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	INEER OLLOW ECT A T/ENG PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD T IS ALL S S AND Y ADD TEEN SHOUL TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	AND/OR ACING SCHEDUDENDA FOR THE PROJECT THE ARCHITENDUM TO ISSUED.  END THE ARCHITENDUM TO THE ARCHITENDUM TO THE ARCHITENDUM SHOULD THE STAULATIONS TO THE STAULATIONS TO THE ANDARD FOR THE ANDARD FOR THE ANDARD TO THE ANDARD THE	GENCY S JLE IN R STATE L PREP HAVE PR ECT. T BUYER I FECT/EN THE STA  DDENDUM SSARY, JLD BE PRIOR  ALLY AC ATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCII  ARE THE OCURED HE ADDE N THE S GINEER TE AGEN  TO ALL EXTEND RECEIVE TO THE  KNOWLED CHASING PLY TO MAY BE URPOSE	REQUIRE  REQUIRE  ES:  ADDENDU  DRAWINGS  NDUM AND  TATE  SHALL AL  CY FOR  THE BID  D BY THE  BID  GED BY A  DIVISION  THE  AN  FOR AN	D M SO	MOUNT
,	REV. ]		NOWLE		NT			EP15816		
SIGNATURE P	· / / //	, 2		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			lo/	ATE A - /	. <i>7.</i>
Dan Dan	red the	1. Bu	ma	r_	H II	304-	925-0	253	05/10	5//
TITLE 1/	PO	F	EIN 55	-05	60174		AD	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NO	TED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Green Mountain Company

511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15816**  PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

SHIP

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

				200000000000000000000000000000000000000	l para para para para para para para par	****	Inches and		0000001000	
DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B;		FREIGHTTERMS
03/20/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/01/	2012			DID	OPE	NINC TIME	0.1	• 3 N D M
	l secondario			CAT			UPE			
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	THE BOTHE EIN SEALED BUYER RFQ. I	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES  ID SHOU NVELOPE D BID  : PENING	MUST ENT O ING D G 15 SHING TON,  LD CO OR T GNDE	BE S F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 NTAIN HE BI -23	UBMITTED INISTRAT ON TREET, E 5305-013 THIS IN D MAY NO	TO: ION AST O FORMATIO T BE CON	N (SII			AMOUNT AMOUNT
	BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:3	0PM				
	TO CO	NTACT Y  R SHOUL	OU RE	GARDI 24~ S MIT W	NG YOUR  25-9  ITH THEI	BID: 7230 IR BID TH	IE (	S NECESSARY  CURRENT PROCESSING:		
	KENTI	רוט אטט	KESS	שמ טון	OSED FU	IN FATIEN	¶' '	KOCE 32 ING:		
					11					
	<u>'</u>	, 4		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITI	ÖNŚ		/ /
SIGNATURE DW	vid 14	Bu	mor	_		TELEPHONE 304	-9	125-0253	DATE	05/10/12
TITLE	001	FI	55	5-0	5801	74	Í	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# Gains Highwall DEP15816

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: 511 50th Street	ompany Name:
Charleston, WV 25304	Address:

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
77.77				
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.2	4600 SY	Access Road Resurfacing		\$
4.3	5 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type A		\$
4.4	1 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type B		\$
4.5	60 SY	Pavement Repair		\$
5.1	7,700 LF	Straw Wattles		\$
5.2	1,400 LF	Super Silt Fence		\$
5.3	47 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes		\$
5.4	6 EA	Sediment Traps	1 2 2	ST
5,5	730 LF	Temporary Diversion Berm	1011	5/ / 4
5.6	4,810 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	77.00	\$
6.0	17.0 AC	Revegetation		\$
7.1	872 LF	Type I Channel		S
7.2	556 LF	Type III Channel		\$
7.3	980 LF	Type IV Channel		\$
7.4	1,925 LF	Type/VIII Channel		\$
7.5	1,017 LF	Type IX Channel	-	S
7.6	LS	Qlean Existing Ditch		S
7.7	30 CY	Riprap Aprons		S
7.8	3 EA	WVDOH Type G Inlet		\$
7.9	4 EA	4' Standard Manhole	1	S
	25 CY/	Concrete Pipe Encasement		S
7.10	LS/	Grout Pipe In-Place	1	S
7.11	40/LF	15" Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
	40 LF	18" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.13	320 LF	24" Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
7.14		30" Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
7.15	/240 LF	36" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.16	140 LF	42" Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
7.17	100 LF	48" Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
7.18	140 LF	60" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.19	160 LF	8' X 3' Concrete Box Culvert		S
7/.20	170 LF		_	\$
7.21	35 LF	10' X 4' Concrete Box Culvert		\$
7.22	2 EA	Special Inlet		9
8.1	24,352 CY	Unclassified Excavation	-	9
8.2	2 EA	Subsidence Repair		S
9.1	2 EA	Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal	-	
9.2	2 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$
9.3	6 EA	Wet Mine Seal		S
11.0	750 LF	Underdrain		S
12.0	3.2 AC	12" Soil Cover		\$
13.1	350 LF	Pilot Holes		\$
13.2	420 LF	12-inch Diameter Mine Drains		\$
		X TOTAL		\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0580174 Address: 511 50 <sup>th</sup> Street
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-0253 Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: gmtk16@aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(X) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
David H. Bowman, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)
1. X Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
05/10/12 Danilly Barren VPO
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>.

#### Part D.

Contractor's Business Name:	Green Mountain Company

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business:
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	D 1: D.4.
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	D. J D.4.
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

# Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Parps

# (139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

# Total Number

2-0:CY	Name	Deac Code	Begin Date	End Date	Peri	N.B
139752 139732 39757	CLAY, RODNEY W CLAY, RODNEY W CLAY, RODNEY W	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC VP	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987		2004	

Davil A. Crupe UPO



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company

511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15816

P	AGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

DEPARTMENT OF

25304

304-926-0499

822566					ļ		J 0 4	304	J20 04JJ
	E PRINTED		IMS OF SAI	E :	SHIP VIA		F.O	Ó.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
04/1	17/2012	05/01/2	012			DID O	PENING C	DTMD O	1:30PM
LINE	section of belower	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBI			T PRICE	AMOUNT
	DIST  1. Q  2. Q  3. F  4. F	RIBUTE THE COMMENTS FROM PRE-BID SI	PRE- ROM F D SCH GN-IN ATE F OPENI	GAINS LOWIN BID M RE-BI EDULE SHEE EMAIN	DENDUM NO. HIGHWALL" G INFORMAT EETING HEL D MEETING T FROM MEE S UNCHANGE : 05/01/20	PROJE ION TO D: 04/ TING H D.	VENDOR 10/2012 ELD: 04,	'S.	
0001	****	1 AMATION:	B RESTO	RATIC	62-73 N OF LAND OF RFQ			RTIES ** TOTAL	# <u>1, 995,000</u>
SIGNATURE	18	101 1			VERSE SIDE FOR TER	LEPHONE .		DAT	TE 05/6/2
TITLE	Narrel	I H OW	EIN	-05	80174	304	-925-C		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	UPO		00	-07	00/14		ADI	DRESS CHANG	ALS TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GAINS HIGHWALL

## **DEP15816**

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:		
Company Tume	Green Mountain Company	
	511 50th Street	
Address:	Charleston, WV 25304	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

		price appears to be unreasonable.		
ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.2	9110 TN	Access Road Resurfacing		\$
4.3	5 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type A		\$
4.4	1 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type B		\$
4.5	60 SY	Pavement Repair		\$
4.6	500 LF	Fence Replacement		\$ 7
4.7	500 LF	Temporary Fencing	*	\$ /
4.8	1 EA	Farm Gate	2	s
5.1	7,700 LF	Straw Wattles	1	\$
5.2	1,400 LF	Super Silt Fence		\$
5.3	47 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes		\$
5.4	6 EA	Sediment Traps	,	\$
5.5	730 LF	Temporary Diversion Berm		\$
5.6	4,810 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting		\$
6.0	17.0 AC	Revegetation		\$
7.1	872 LF	Type I Channel		\$
7.2	556 LF	Type III Channel		\$
7.3	980 LF	Type IV Channel		\$
7.4	1,925 LF	Type VIII Channel		\$
7.5	1,017 LF	Type IX Channel		\$
7.6	LS	Clean Existing Ditch		\$
7.7	30 CY	Riprap Aprons		\$
7.8	3 EA	WVDOH Type G/Inlet		\$
7.9	4 EA	4' Standard Manhole		\$
7.10	25 CY	Concrete Pipe Encasement		\$
7.11	LS	Grout Pipe In-Place		\$
7.12	40 LF	15" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.13	420 LF	18" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.14	320 LF	24 Diameter HDPE Pipe		S
7.15	240 LF	/30" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.16	140 LF	36" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.17	100 LF	42" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.18	140 LF	48" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.19	160 LF	60" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$
7.20	170 LF	8' X 3' Concrete Box Culvert		\$
7.21	35 LF	10' X 4' Concrete Box Culvert		\$
7.22	2 EA	Special Inlet		\$
8.1	24,352 CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$
8.2	2 EA	Subsidence Repair		\$
9.1	2 EA	Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$
9.2	2 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$
9.3	6 EA	Wet Mine Seal		\$
9.4	- 50 EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bags)		\$
11.0	750 LF	Underdrain		\$
12.0		12" Soil Cover		\$
13.1		Pilot Holes		\$
13.2	420 LF	12-inch Diameter Mine Drains		\$
		TOTAL		\$



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15816

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

		AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	0/2012				
BID OPENING	DATE: 05/10/2		BID C	PENING TIME 01:	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ADDE	NDUM NO.2		
	BID SCHEDULE	CLARIFICAT	"GAINS HIGHWALL ION TO THE FOLLO ER THE FOLLOWING	WING ITEM AND TO	a
			NTITY ON ITEM 4 TN. (REVISED BI		
	2. MOVE BID (FROM:	05/01/201	E; 2 AT 1:30PM 2 AT 1:30PM		
	NO OTHER O	CHANGES			
		END OF	ADDENDUM NO.2		
001	1	TB 9	62-73		
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATIO	N OF LAND & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	
					A
	***** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ DEP158	16 ***** TOTAL:	1,995,000
				6	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	   NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE /	Parilal R.	NO )	ITELEBUONE	-925-0253 DATE	05/10/10
TITLE	100	EIN 75 -059			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# **GAINS HIGHWALL**

### **DEP15816**

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Green Mountain Company

Company Name:					
3.4.) (3.50) (1.1.)	Charleston, WV 25304				
Address:					

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$90768
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 20000
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 10000
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$180000
4.2	1000 TN	Access Road Resurfacing	20	\$ 2,000
4.3	5 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type A	1600	
4.4	1 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type B	2000	
4.5	60 SY	Pavement Repair	120	- CCC
4.6	500 LF	Fence Replacement	12	15
4.7	500 LF	Temporary Fencing	12	. 10-
4.8	1 EA	Farm Gate	1000	6
5.1	7,700 LF	Straw Wattles	1000	\$ 1000
5.2	1,400 LF	Super Silt Fence	1.	\$ 7700
5.3	47 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	10	\$ 14000
5.4	6 EA	Sediment Traps	.50	\$ 2.350
5.5	730 LF	Temporary Diversion Berm	10000	\$ 60000
5.6	4,810 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	1.	\$ 7.30
6.0	17.0 AC	Revegetation	5.	\$ 24050
7.1	872 LF	Type I Channel	500	\$ 8500
7.2	556 LF		10	\$ 8720
7.3	980 LF	Type III Channel	60	\$ 3,3360
		Type IV Channel	75	\$ 73500
7.4	1,925 LF	Type VIII Channel	20	\$ 38500
7.5	1,017 LF	Type IX Channel	130	\$ 132210
7.6	LS	Clean Existing Ditch	10000	\$ 10 000
7.7	30 CY	Riprap Aprons	150	\$ 4.500
7.8	3 EA	WVDOH Type G Inlet	5000	\$ 1.5000
7.9	4 EA	4' Standard Manhole	5000	\$ 20000
7.10	25 CY	Concrete Pipe Encasement	300	\$ 7,500
7.11	LS	Grout Pipe In-Place	5000-	\$ 5000
7.12	40 LF	15" Diameter HDPE Pipe	60-	\$ 2400
7.13	420 LF	18" Diameter HDPE Pipe	70	\$ 29400
7.14	320 LF	24" Diameter HDPE Pipe	100	\$ 32000
7.15	240 LF	30" Diameter HDPE Pipe	120	\$ 28800
7.16	140 LF	36" Diameter HDPE Pipe	145	\$ 20300
7.17	100 LF	42" Diameter HDPE Pipe	175	\$ 17500
7.18	140 LF	48" Diameter HDPE Pipe	220	\$ 30800
7.19	160 LF	60" Diameter HDPE Pipe	385	\$ 61600
7.20	170 LF	8' X 3' Concrete Box Culvert	1020	\$ 173400
7.21	35 LF	10' X 4' Concrete Box Culvert	3000	\$ 10 5000
7.22	2 EA	Special Inlet	25000	\$ 50000
8.1	24,352 CY	Unclassified Excavation	6.	\$ 146112
8.2	2 EA	Subsidence Repair	8500	\$ 17000
9.1	2 EA	Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal	2/000	\$ 42000
9.2	2 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal	15000	\$ 30000
9.3	6 EA	Wet Mine Seal	12000	\$ 72000
9.4	50 EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bags)	80	
11.0	750 LF	Underdrain	90	
12.0	3.2 AC	12" Soil Cover	9000	\$ 67500 \$ 28800
13.1	350 LF	Pilot Holes		000
13.2	420 LF	12-inch Diameter Mine Drains	100	000
*******	***************************************	TOTAL	446	\$ 184800



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	West Virginia
COUNTY Of	Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, <u>David H</u> state as follo	l. Bowman, after being first duly sworn, depose and ows:
1. I am	an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ;and, (Company Name)
2. I do h	ereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name)
main policy	tains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such y is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above	statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Green Mountain Company (Company name)  By: David H. Barmar
	Title: V.P.O.
	Date:05/08/12
Taken, sub	scribed and sworn to before me this <u>08</u> th day of <u>May, 2012</u>
By Commis	ssion expires
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  REBECCA JO PAXTON Paxton Business Services  Charleston, WV 25302  My Commission Expires Feb. 21, 2014

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

Agency DE	P	
REQ.P.O#	DEP15816	

## **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned	Green Mountain Compa	any
	of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304	4	, as Principal, and Ohio	o Farmers Insurance Company
	ofOne Park Circle Westfield Center OH	a corporation	organized and existing und	ler the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal office in the City of $\underline{W}$	estfield Center	, as Surety, are held an	d firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five P	ercent	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which,
	d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind οι			
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that	at whereas the Princip	pal has submitted to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
Departr DEP18	ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, at 5816, Gains Highwall in Harrison County, a	tached hereto and moccording to plans a	ade a part hereof, to enter in a specifications.	nto a contract in writing for
	NOW THEREFORE,			
force ar	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principle and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance rejent created by the acceptance of said bid, then thind effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the the penal amount of this obligation as herein state.	equired by the bid or p is obligation shall be r lat the liability of the S	roposal, and shall in all oth	er respects perform the
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipula paired or affected by any extension of the time with otice of any such extension.	ates and agrees that the obligee	he obligations of said Sure may accept such bid, and	ty and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h	ave hereunto set thei	r hands and seals, and suc	h of them as are cornorations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a			
	_day of <u>April</u> , 20_12	, and production	as oignee by their proper t	Amoors, and
Principa	il Corporate Seal		By // // Rodney W. Clay (Must )	of Principal)
			President (	Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insuran	
			Sheila D. McCormackern	McCornick ley-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretograp or bereafter affixed to any

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 26th day of AUGUST

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Sommer Manual

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnalrd, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Witness Whereof, I ha have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 18th day of April



LIONAL W The the territory



RFQ No. DEP 15816

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board-of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities. as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, 'association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION**: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Paxton Business Services
3324 Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 203
Chadeston, WV 25302
My Commission Expires Feb. 21, 2014

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company	
Authorized Signature: David H. Barn	Date: 05/08/12
State of West Virginia	
County of Kanawha , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{08}^{\text{th}}$ day of	May, 20 <u>12</u>
My Commission expires	,20/4
ATTIV OF ALL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Yellecce On Partm
AFFIX.SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL	<u></u>
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	